


pendant le processus de charge des piles (=Charge),
c) le symbole parait dans le coin supérieur droit de
I'écran LCD. Le temps de connexion entre |'appareil portable
externe et le chargeur prend parfois jusqu’a 1 min.
Attention : ne pas dépasser la charge maximale de 500mA du
port USB.

Caractéristiques des piles NiMH “Memorex Ready”

® Les piles Memorex Ready sont préchargées et prétes a
I"emploi.

® Une capacité de 100 % ne sera obtenue qu'aprés une rechar-
ge compléete aprés leur achat.

® (Grace a leur faible autodécharge, elles conservent jusqu’a
85% de leur capacité aprés un an sans étre utilisées.

® Les piles Memorex Ready sont puissantes et conviennent pour
toutes applications 1.5V et pour tout type d'appareil, grand
consommateur (appareil photo numérique, MP3, DVD,...) ou
petit consommateur d'énergie (pendule, commande a distan-
ce, torche, ...). Egalement disponible en 9V.

® Elles sont rechargeables jusqu’a 1000 fois.

Programmation fonctions diverses

L’écran LCD - la pile bouton 3V au lithium

Afin de permettre la programmation des fonctions décrites ci-des-
sous et de pouvoir les visualiser sur I'écran LCD, bien introduire la
pile 3V lithium CR2025 dans le compartiment sous le chargeur et
assurer un bon contact avec le chargeur en enlevant la languette
en plastic avant la 1ére utilisation. Remplacez la pile lorsqu’elle
est vide.

Le chargeur doit étre mis sous tension avant de pouvoir activer la
lumiéere bleue de I'écran en effectuant une pression sur les deux
boutons sous le chargeur. Cette lumiére est utile lors de la pro-
grammation des fonctions décrites ci-dessous.

Utilisation des boutons de programmation
Lorsque vous ouvrez le couvercle du chargeur, 4 boutons devien-
nent accessibles a I'arriere de I'écran. Les boutons sont repris ci-
dessous. Les majuscules A, B, C, et D facilitent I'explication pour
la programmation des fonctions de I'écran LCD.
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!"Trltl)v?éz;xmmation de I'heure, de la date, du jour - Mode

1. Appuyez sur le bouton ‘SET" @ pour entrer dans le mode
‘TIME’ et modifier les données & |"écran comme I'heure, les mi-
nutes, I'année et la date. Le mode ‘TIME’ clignotera a I'écran.

2. Utilisez les boutons(+) @ pour augmenter les valeurs et (-) @
pour les diminuer.

3. Appuyez sur ‘SET" @ pour confirmer la programmation et con-
tinuer dans |'ordre suivant :

| Hour H'MinutesHI Year H' Month|

Heures Minutes Année Mois *
Mode de Temps Jour

pour sortir du mode ‘TIME'.
. Le jour de la semaine est calculé automatiquement en fonc-
tion de la date.
6. Dans le mode ‘TIME’, @ permet de choisir le systéme horaire
12 heures ou 24 heures.
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Programmation de I’alarme sonore

1. Lorsque vous étes dans le mode ‘TIME’, appuyer sur ~ pour
accéder au mode ‘ALARM’. La mention ‘ALARM’ s’affiche a
gauche de I'écran.

2. Le bouton ‘SET’ @ pour programmer I'heure exacte de I'alar-
me. L'heure clignotera a I'écran.

3. Utilisez (+) @ et (-) @ pour augmenter ou diminuer les va-
leurs et régler I'heure de I'enclenchement de I'alarme.

4, 'SET" @ pour confirmer et progresser dans I'ordre indiqué
dans le schéma ci-dessous.

5. La fonction ‘SNOOZE' se programme entre 1 et 60 minutes.
‘SNOOZE' signifie répétition de I'alarme avec une intervalle de
1 & 60 min. Appuyez sur (+) @ et/ou @ pour modifier cette
intervalle et confirmez par'SET’ @

6. Vousavez un choix entre 8 sons et mélodies numérotés de 1a 8.
Appuyez sur @ ou @ pour écouter les différents sons. Confir-
mez votre choix par @

7. Lorsque I'heure d'alarme est atteinte, le signal retentit pendant
1 minute. Lorsque la fonction SNOOZE est activée, |Ialarme
retentit 2 fois 1 minute.

La fonction ‘Snooze’ - activer et désactiver I'alarme.
1. |:|Appuyez sur @ dans le mode ‘ALARM’ pour activer
|'alarme. Le symbol s'affichera.
2. Appuyez une 2iéme fois sur @ pour activer la fonction
D SNOOZE. Lorsque le signe est affiché les fonctions
SNOOZE & ALARME sont actives. Voir le schéma ci-
dessous.
3. Appuyez une 3iéme fois sur @ pour désactiver la fonction
ALARME.

4. Lorsque le signal sonore de |'alarme retentit, éteignez le par le
bouton @. Lisez plus sur la fonction SNOOZE dans la rubrique
ci-dessus.

Le thermométre

Le PRO 9780 est pourvu de senseurs internes de température
d'une precision de 0.1°C ou 0.1°F entre les valeurs de 0° et
50°C ou 32°F et 99°F. En appuyant sur @ I'indication passe de
°C a °F et vice versa.

Attention: lors de la recharge de piles, la température pourrait étre
influencée par la chaleur des piles et du chargeur.

Pile au lithium pour fonctions spécifiques

Lors de la 1iére utilisation : faites glisser le petit couvercle sous le
chargeur et retirez le bout de plastic qui se trouve dans le compar-
timent pour établir le contact avec I'appareil.

La pile 3V au lithium du type CR2025 se remplace en poussant
la pile hors du support métallique. Veuillez a placer la pile bouton
avec le pole (+) vers le haut. Le pdle (+) porte les données
comme la référence CR2025, 3V,...

Importantes consignes de sécurité
Ce chargeur ne peut étre utilisé qu'a l'intérieur ou dans un
véhicule. Ne jamais |'exposer a la lumiére du soleil, I'humidité,
la pluie, la chaleur ou le froid extréme.

o Ne charger que des accumulateurs NiMH (nickel métal hydru-
re) dans ce chargeur.

o Charger d'autres types de piles comme des jetables, alcaline
rechargeables (RAM), Lithium-ion ou autres pourrait causer
une explosion, des lésions et des dommages.

e e PRO 9780 dispose de circuits de charge individuels. Il per-
met donc la recharge simultanée de piles NiMH de différentes
capacités.

o Ne jamais essayer de recharger des accus qui sont oxydés
ou qui coulent.

o Ne jamais mélanger dans votre appareil électrique des accu-
mulateurs NiMH et des NiCd ou d'autres types de piles. Ne
pas mélanger différentes technologies de piles.

® Le branchement d'un autre adaptateur AC/DC 12V autre que
celui livré avec ce chargeur pourrait endommager |'adaptateur
ou le chargeur. La fiche allume-cigare 12V et la fiche USB 5V

sont également congues pour ce chargeur.

® |asortie USB ne supporte pas de charge de plus de 500mA.

® Pour la recharge de piles par un ordinateur, utilisez un port
USB 2.0; ne pas utiliser un USB 1.1 ou un hub USB.

® Les piles, le chargeur et I'adaptateur risquent de chauffer
pendant le processus de charge. Utilisez les dans un espace
ouvert a une température ambiante entre 16° et 30°C.

® Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur ou d'autres connexions pas
prévues pour ce chargeur.

® Ne jamais démonter le chargeur. Le réassemblage incorrect
pourrait provoquer un incendie ou déclencher des décharges
électriques.

® Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique quand il n'est
pas utilisé et avant d’entamer toute révision ou de procéder a
son nettoyage pour éviter des décharges électriques.

® (e chargeur ne peut pas étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants
sans supervision. Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur ou d'autres
connexions pas prévues pour ce chargeur.

® Ne jamais démonter le chargeur. Le réassemblage incorrect
pourrait provoquer un incendie ou déclencher des décharges
électriques.

® Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique quand il n’est
pas utilisé et avant d’entamer toute révision ou de procéder a
son nettoyage pour éviter des décharges électriques.

o Ce chargeur ne peut pas étre utilisé par de jeunes enfants
sans supervision. Consignes relatives a la protection de I'en-
vironnement.

Consignes relatives a la protection de I'environnement

Concernant les piles usagées

Le consommateur est tenu a restituer au vendeur ou dans des

conteneurs de recyclage placés dans les magasins ou points de

collecte toute pile ou batterie usagée.

Concernant les « déchets d’équipements électriques et électroni-

ques » (DEEE)

Pour la production de cet apparell I'extraction et I'utilisation
de ressources naturelles ont été nécessaires.

® |l pourrait contenir des substances dangereuses pour la santé
et I'environnement.

o Afin d'éviter la dissémination de ces substances dans notre
environnement et de diminuer I'exploitation des ressources
naturelles, nous vous prions d'utiliser les systemes de reprise
et de collecte sélectives. Ainsi, votre équipement usagé sera
recyclé ou certains matériaux seront réutilisés de maniere éco-
logique. Ne vous débarrassez pas des DEEE avec les déchets
municipaux non triés.

® Le symbole de la poubelle sur roués barrée d’une croix repris
sur votre appareil ou son emballage, vous invite a utiliser les
systémes de collecte de DEEE.

®  Pour plus d'information sur les systemes de collecte, de rebu-
tage et de recyclage, contactez votre organisation ou adminis-
tration locale ou régionale responsable des déchets.

® Pour plus d'information sur ce produit, contactez-nous.

Préservez la nature !

Pour plus d’information sur ce produit MEMOREX :
I.S. nv Belgium Tél +32 (0) 15 76 87 87
www.memorex.be - e-mail info@intsal.eu
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Features of the battery charger MEMOREX PRO 9780 LCD

® Designed to charge 1 to 4 pcs AA/R6, 1 to 4 AAA/RO3 NiMH
rechargeable batteries or a combination of both sizes.

® Recharges also the new generation NiMH ‘Ready to Use’
batteries.

® The PRO 9780 is powered by:

® 312V AC/DC transformer for mains 100-240V (worldwide use).

® a DC 12V car plug for charging through the cigarette lighter
of a vehicle.

® 3 DC 5V USB cable for charging with a PC or laptop.

® 4 individual charging channels for optimal charging of each
battery.

® Automatic charging current selection for the sizes AA and
AAA.

® Trickle charge function.

® Blue LCD screen with charge and discharge status, bad battery

and USB indication as well as time, date, temperature indication

and alarm function (see fig 1.)

Integrated sensor to measure temperature.

Backlight function.

Intelligent microprocessor.

Integrated USB port 5V (500mA) to charge and/or power small

digital devices like mobile phone, PDA, iPod, iPhone, MP3,

portable games,....

® Supplied with a Lithium battery 3V CR2025 for special
functions like time, date,....

Cut off & charge control functions
Automatic charge cut off by
- detection negatif delta V ( dV) for every fully charged
battery
- safety timers (see tabel Safety timers)
®  Short circuit protection.
® Reverse polarity protection (+) and (-).
o Defective and non-rechargeable battery detection.

Charge instructions

Step 1. Insert NiMH batteries into the charger

1. Open the black lid with integrated LCD display to make the
charging compartments accessible.

2. Place the batteries to be recharged : 1 to 4 pcs AA/R6, 1
to 4 pcs AAA/RO3 or a combination of AA/R6 and AAA/
RO3 rechargeable NiMH in the charging compartments of the
charger respecting the correct polarities (+) and (-).

3. For charging AA/R6 batteries, lift the small lids inside the
compartments.

4. The blue backlight will light up for around 10 sec once the
batteries inserted correctly.

5. Do not close the black lid with LCD screen during the charging
process to keep good ventilation.

Step 2. Connection to the mains, 12V car plug or USB port

. a) Charging batteries with AC mains, connect the adaptor DC
output plug with the charger DC input socket and the adaptor
AC input plug with the 100V or 240V mains.

b) Charging in a vehicle, make the connection between the
charger and the 12V cigarette lighter port of the vehicle using
the cable supplied.

c) Charging with a computer USB, connect the supplied
USB plug with a standard 5V DC USB port of the desktop
computer or laptop with a maximum load of 500mA.

Remark: Make sure that the charger is connected to a USB port

2.0. A USB port 1.1 does not supply sufficient current for the

PRO 9780. For the same reasons, do not use the charger with

a USB hub.

Step 3. Start of charging - LCD screen

1. The blue LCD screen indicates “CHARGE" when the batteries
have correctly been inserted. The charging status of each
battery becomes visible from 0 % to 100 % in 5 steps. (See
fig. 1). The charger will adjust the correct charging current
for every battery size.

2. To use the backlight, read the instructions “Backlight
function.

Step 4. End of the charging process

1. The charger detects autonomously when the batteries have
been fully charged. The LCD display indicates “Full”. This
means the trickle charge function is started and the batteries
are ready to be used. For the charging time per battery,
please read the table “average charging time”.

2. Disconnect the plug from the mains (or the cigarette lighter/
USB port) and remove the batteries from the charger.

3. To recharge a new set of batteries, follow the process from
step 1.

“Bad” indication

When the charge process is started, the charger will first check
the health status of each of the cells in the battery compartments.
If any battery is unsuitable for charging, is defective for instance
after an internal short circuit or when the polarities have been
reversed, the LCD screen will indicate “BAD”, the blue light will go
off and the battery symbol(s) will flash. Remove the bad cell(s).

Backlight function

When power is supplied to the charger, the LCD screen will light
up for about 10 seconds by pressing the cover of the charger
or the base when the cover is open during charging. There are
2 small buttons underneath the charger which activate the
backlight function.

USB function
The USB port 5V (500mA) at the side of the charger is very
convenient when there is no computer available to charge and/
or power your small digital devices (mobile phone, PDA, iPod,
iPhone, MP3, portable games,...). This function replaces the
USB port of your computer.
When will this function be active?
a) when power is supplied to the charger (100V-240V or
12V DC via car plug ) and
b) the batteries inside the charger have been fully charged
(=Full), or when no batteries are placed in the charger. So
not while charging batteries.
c¢) when the sign shows up on the LCD screen. It can
take one minute before the small appliance gets connection
with the USB port.
Attention: make sure the maximum loading of the USB port is
not exceeding 500mA.

About “Memorex Ready” NiMH Batteries

® Memorex Ready batteries are pre-charged and ready to
use.

® For 100 % capacity of the batteries, they need to be fully
charged after purchase.

® Their self-discharge is very low; they retain up to 85% of
their capacity after a shelf life of one year.

® Memorex Ready batteries are powerful and can be used in
any 1.5V device, in both high drain (digital camera, MP3-
DVD player, ...) and low drain devices (clocks, remote
controls, flashlights,...). Also available in 9V size.

® They can be recharged up to 1000 times.

Settings of other functions

The LCD screen - the lithium button cell

Only if the supplied lithium cell 3V type CR2025 is correctly
placed in the compartment underneath the charger and contact
between the cell and the charger is made by taking away the
plastic strip after purchase of the charger, the settings below
are made possible and are displayed on the LCD screen. Replace
the cell when empty.

Only when connected to a power supply, the blue backlight is
activated by the 2 buttons underneath the charger. The blue
light is helpful when programming following functions.

Use of the setting panel
The drawing below shows the different buttons of the setting
panel accessible at the backside of the LCD screen in open
position. Each button gets a capital A, B, C or D to explain the
settings of the different modes.
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To set the time, date, day - “TIME" mode

1. Push the ‘SET' button @ to change the different settings
like the hour, minutes, year and date. the ‘TIME" mode will
start to flash on the screen.

2. Use the button (+) @ to increase the values and (-) @ to
lower them.

3. Push @ to confirm and continue in the following order :

. Press  to leave the ‘TIME" mode.

. The day of the week is calculated automatically in accordance
with the settings of the date.

6. In the ‘TIME’ mode, by using button @, you can switch

between a 12-hour or 24-hour timekeeping.
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To set the alarm

1. In the ‘'TIME" mode, press to navigate to the ‘ALARM’
mode. ‘ALARM’ appears in the upper left side of the screen.

. Push the ‘SET'"-button @ to set the alarm function (hour and
minutes). The ‘TIME" indication will start to flash.

. Use button @ and/or @ to heighten or to lower the alarm
time.

. Press @ to confirm and continue in the order indicated
below.

. The ‘SNOOZE’ function time can be set between 1 and 60
minutes. This means that the alarm signal will sound every 1 to
60 minutes (for 1 minute) depending on the setting. The word
‘snooze’ appears on the screen in this setting. Press @ and/
or @ to change the value (between 1 and 60 min.). Confirm
with button @.

6. Selection one of the 8 different alarm signals. Press @ and/or
@ to hear the different alarm tones and confirm the tone by
pressing button @.

7 When the alarm time is reached, the alarm tone sounds
for about 1 minute. When the SNOOZE function has been
activated, it sounds 2 times 1 minute.
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The ‘Snooze’ function - switching the alarm ON/OFF
1. |:| Press @ in the ALARM mode to activate the alarm. The
symbol appears on the LCD screen. The alarm function

is activated
2. Press @ again to activate the SNOOZE function. When
the symbol appears, both the snooze and the alarm
function are activated.
3. Press the button @ a 3rd time to switch off the alarm
function.
4. Press @ to turn off the alarm when it goes off.

The thermometer

This charger is equped with an internal temperature sensor with
aprecision of 0.1°C or 0.1°F and a detection range between 0°C
and 50°C or 32°F to 99°F. By pressing button @ , temperature
indication switches between °C and °F.

Remark: when charging batteries, the temperature might be
influenced by the heat of the batteries or the charger.

Lithium battery for specific functions of the LCD screen.
Before first use of the charger: open the compartment underneath
the charger and remove the plastic foil from the button cell. The
3V CR2025 Lithium battery can be replaced by sliding it out of
the metal clip. Make sure the (+) pole is positioned upwards. The
(+) pole can be recognized by the information printed on the cover
(like type CR2025, 3V).

Important operating instructions

® New rechargeable batteries and batteries which have not been
used for more than a week, need to be fully charged before
use. Rechargeable batteries will reach their full capacity after
about 6 charge and discharge cycles.

® The charging time of a battery will differ depending on the
capacity, the condition and the brand. Read the chart with
the average charging time in this manual.

® If your electrical appliance is not in use for a longer period, the

batteries should be removed.

® Temperature for storage of batteries between -10°C and
35°C (14°F and 95°F). Ambient temperature for charging
between 16°C and 30°C (61°F and 86°F).

Important safety instructions
This battery charger is designed for indoor use or in a vehicule
at normal temperatures. Keep the charger away from direct
sunlight, humidity, heat or extreme cold.

® |t has been designed to charge NiMH (nickel metal hydride)
batteries only because of its high charging current.

® Attempting to charge any other type of batteries like throw-
away cells, alkaline rechargeable (RAM) batteries, Lithium-ion
or other types pose a safety hazard as they may explode,
cause personal injury or damage.

® As the PRO 9780 LCD has individual charging circuits,

NiMH batteries of different capacity levels can be recharged

together.

Do not charge leaking or corroded batteries.

® Never mix rechargeable NiMH batteries with rechargeable
NiCd or other battery types in an appliance. Never mix
different technologies.

® Using another AC/DC adapter than the one supplied could
damage the charger or the adapter.

® Also the optional 12V car plug and the USB cable have been
designed for this charger.

® When using the USB port of the charger, do not exceed the
maximum load of 500mA.

o Charging batteries with a computer is possible only with a
USB port 2.0; do not use USB 1.1 or a USB hub.

® During charging, the unit and batteries may feel warm. Use
the charger in an open space at an ambient temperature
between 16° and 30°C (61° and 86°F).

® Never use the charger with an extension cord or any
attachment not recommended by the manufacturer of this
charger.

® Do not disassemble the charger. Incorrect reassembly may
result in electric shock or fire.

® Always unplug the charger from the outlet or the cigarette
lighter when not in use also before attempting any maintenance
or cleaning, to reduce the risk of electric shock.

® This charger is not intended for use by young children without
supervision.

Environmental recommendations

Regarding used batteries

The consumer should return used batteries to the dealer’s shop or

to the collecting boxes for recycling of batteries placed in stores

or coIIecting points.

Regardlng “waste electrical and electronic equipment” (WEEE)
The equipment that you bought has required the extraction
and use of natural resources for its production.

® [t may content hazardous substances for the health and the
environment.

® In order to avoid the dissemination of those substances in
our environment and to diminish the pressure on the natural
resources, We encourage you to use the appropriate take-back
systems. Those systems will reuse or recycle most of the
materials of your end life equipment in a sound way. Please
do not dispose of WEEE as unsorted municipal waste.

® The crossed-bin symbol on the equipment or packaging invites
you to use those systems.

® |f you need more information on the collection reuse and
recycle systems, please contact your local or regional waste
administration.

® For more information on this equipment, please contact us.

Save nature !

For more information on this MEMOREX product :
1.S. nv Belgium Tel +32 (0) 15 76 87 87
www.memorex.be - e-mail info@intsal.eu



